
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Keira Mbye 01954 713000 Democratic.Services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 19 April 2023 
 
To:   Councillor Jose Hales – Chair  
            Councillor Sue Ellington – Vice-Chair  
            Councillors Bill Handley, Sunita Hansraj, Judith Rippeth, John Williams  
 
Substitutes:   Councillors Heather Williams, Graham Cone, Mark Howell,  

Bunty Waters, Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Peter Sandford,  
Peter McDonald and Dr. Martin Cahn 

 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Grants Advisory Committee, which will 
be held in Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
Friday, 28 April 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the 
meeting. 

 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   5 - 8 
 To authorise the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on Friday 

31, March 2023 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Guest speaker - Rachel Vollerthun    
 
5. Electric Vehicle Charge Point Grant: Funding Applications   9 - 18 
 
6. Children and Young People's Grant end of Year Report 2023   19 - 40 
 
7. Community Chest: Funding Applications   41 - 66 
 
 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



                   Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall 
 

Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present. Typically, such issues relate to 

personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on. In every case, 
the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 

outweigh the public interest in having the
[...]
trict Council 
 

Minutes of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Friday, 31 March 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Present: Councillor Jose Hales– Chair  

Councillor Sue Ellington – Vice-Chair  
Bill Handley, Sunita Hansraj, Judith Rippeth, John Williams 

  
 
Officers: 
 
 
 
 
 

Emma Dyer   
Jonathan Malton  
Keira Mbye  
Jane Mountain 

 

Development Officer (Community-Led Plans) 
Democratic Services Technical Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 
Resource Officer 

Mr Mahesh Hettiarachchi from Director of Hope CIC was in attendance. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were apologies from Councillor John Williams. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Cllr Jose Hales declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to the applications 

from Melbourn Bowls Club and Home-Start Royston, Buntingford & South 
Cambridgeshire as ward member for Melbourn. 
 
Cllr Bill Handley declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to the application 
from Over Youth Cafe as ward member for Over & Willingham. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, 

the minutes of the meeting held Friday, 24 February 2023. 
  
4. Guest speaker - Hope CIC 
 
 Councillor Jose Hales welcomed Director of Hope CIC, Mahesh Hettiarachchi to 

the Grants Committee.  
 
Mr Hettiarachchi told the Committee how the Community Chest Grant funded the 
project which allowed 56 Christmas hampers to be distributed to disadvantaged 
residents across South Cambridgeshire in 2022.  
 
Mr Hettiarachchi shared pictures and thank you messages with members and 
officers and thanked them for their support. 
 
 

5. Community Chest: Funding Applications 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 31 March 2023 

 
 It was noted, a total of eight applications were received between 6 February 2023 

to 13 March 2023 which were brought forward to the Grants Advisory Committee. 
After consideration of the applications, the Committee recommended to the Lead 
Cabinet Member for Resources that the following awards would be made, subject 
to agreement by Council on budget, and subject to annual funding agreements 
with the organisations concerned: 
 
Melbourn Bowls Club (XNGCHBKR) – Would be approved and funded at the full 
amount requested of £1,264.60 
 
Magpas Air Ambulance (NZKBXMQF) – Would be approved and funded at the full 
amount requested of £2,000 
 
Home-Start Royston, Buntingford & South 
Cambridgeshire (incorporated as Home-Start Royston and 
South Cambridgeshire) (GLLSLHRJ) – Would be approved and funded at the full 
amount requested of £2,000 
 
Over Youth Cafe (DJRLRJBS) – Would be approved and funded at the full amount 
requested of £2,000 
 
Friends of Duxford Green Spaces (TFLNZMJX) – Would be approved and funded 
at the full amount requested of £1,911 
 
Eltisley Parish Council (XNWJNQBX) – Would be approved and funded at the full 
amount requested of £220    40:00 
 
Let's Run Girls Ltd (MDSFPTQP) – Would be deferred pending further information. 
 
Steeple Morden Village Hall (TWPMGFKK) – Previously deferred, would not be 
funded at the full amount requested of £2,000 
 
As per above, the application from Let's Run Girls Ltd (MDSFPTQP) request of 
£1,650 was deferred, pending further information on the group’s ethos and 
background. It was requested that contact was made with the parish council on 
whether they were in support or not. 
 
As per above, the application from Steeple Morden Village Hall (TWPMGFKK) was 
not funded as it was agreed the application was more suited to the Council’s Zero 
Carbon Communities grant fund. 
 

6. Update for Dual Use Leisure Facility Grant Funding for 2022 
 
 Members unanimously agreed the Dual Leisure Facility Grant had been a success 

and congratulated the officers for their work. 
  
7. Date of next meeting 
 
 Friday 28 April 2023 at 10:00 

Page 4



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 31 March 2023 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.50 a.m. 

 

 

Page 5



This page is left blank intentionally.

Page 6



  

Report to: 
 

Grants Advisory Committee                 28th April 2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Lead Cabinet Member for Finance 

Lead Officer: 
 

Head of Climate, Environment and Waste  

 

 

 
Electric Vehicle Charge Point Grant: Funding 
Applications  

 

Executive Summary 

1. This report summarises a grant application and recommendation to Grants 
Advisory Committee (GAC) for an award to SCDC’s Electric Vehicle Charge Point 
Fund 2023/24. Members are asked to consider the grant application (detailed in 
Table 1 of Appendix A) and make a recommendation to the Lead Cabinet 
Member for Finance.  

 

Key Decision 
 
2. This is not a key decision as the funding amount is below the value for £200,000. 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that the GAC: 
 

a.  reviews the application to SCDC’s Electric Vehicle Charge Point Fund 
2023/24 as set out in Table 1 of Appendix A to this report; 
and 
b. agrees the recommendation to the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance for 
allocating the requested funding with reference to the application criteria and 
guidance set out at Appendix B. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. Officers consider that the application has demonstrated that the project meets the 
key criteria for grant funding, as set out in detail below.  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Details 

5. The Council is committed to supporting the shift to net zero carbon emissions in 
the district by 2050, as demonstrated by the motion passed at its November 2018 
meeting and set out in the Council’s Zero Carbon Strategy (2020) and Zero 
Carbon and Doubling Nature Action Plan 2020-2025 supporting the transition to 
decarbonisation of transport within the district is a crucial aspect of the Council’s 
approach. Electric vehicles (EVs) are likely to play a key role in this transition.  

 
6. However, one barrier to EV adoption is the lack of suitable EV charging 

infrastructure particularly is
[...]
lliams 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Jeff Membery  

 

 

Children and Young People’s Grant end of Year Report 2023 

Executive Summary 

1. Grants Advisory Committee (GAC) agreed at committee in January 2022 to allocate 

£78,000 to provide some financial support to children and young people’s organisations 

in the district in a one-off grant fund. 

 

2. This report follows on from the Children and Young People’s Grant Review provided on 

24 June 2022 and provides GAC with an end of year update from each organisation as 

to how these one-off funds were spent and the outcomes attained. 

Key Decision 

3. No. This report provides information only.   

Recommendations 

4. Members of the Grants Advisory Committee are asked to note the content of the report 

and offer comments and/or make recommendations to the Lead Member for Resources 

as appropriate.  Specifically, there are requests from three organisations to extend the 

timescales originally set, or to re-focus their projects. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

5. The Grants Advisory Committee’s role is to consider and make recommendations to 

the Lead Cabinet Member responsible for Finance, or Cabinet as appropriate, 

including, but not limited to: 

 

a. Reviewing the Council’s grants schemes to ensure they reflect Council priorities. 

b. Designing any new or revised grants schemes, including consideration of criteria 

and guidance applicable in respect of each scheme.  

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



c. Considering applications made under the Council’s grants schemes.  

Details 

6. The Children and Young Peoples grant scheme was a one-off grant fund making best 
use of £38,000 of unspent funds for the expansion across the district of the Mobile 
Warden Schemes (as agreed at Grants Advisory Committee in August 2021).    
 

7. The pilot grant fund was subsequently increased by an additional £40,000 following 

funding being provided by Cambridgeshire County Council, bringing the total available 

to £78,000 for this one-off grant fund. 

 

8. Applications were open to voluntary and community sector groups, charities and public 

sector bodies wishing to further improve quality of life for the children and young people 

of South Cambridgeshire. Applicants were invited to apply for sums £4,000 - £8,000 

with the objective that the initiative/activity or project must deliver one or more of the 

following:  

 

 Help children, young people and their communities to develop their own initiatives 

and by doing so contribute to their own resilience and well‐being and that of their 

community  

 Motivate and empower other children and young people and their community 

members to take part and, by doing so, develop social capacity.  

 Develop opportunities for children, young people and their families to engage in 

positive activity which is beneficial to their physical and mental health and 

well‐being 

 Address social disadvantage and equality of opportunity. 

 

9. Thirteen projects were funded totalling £77,920.33: 

 
App 

Number Applicant Ref 
 

Category 
Amount 
awarded 

1 Cambridge Fire & 
Rescue PTHGWLFV 

Anti Social 
Behaviour 

£7,000 

2 Orchard Park 
Community Council QKKZLZMZ 

Anti Social 
Behaviour 

 
£8,000 

3 Creative Cooking 
(WAY) MQQWGDLL 

Diet £5,722 

4 Let’s Cook CIC VVTLKRSH Diet £7,568.33 

5 Orwell Eco Youth 
Council SCFVDWGV 

Environmental £4,860 

6 Cambridge Joint 
Play schemes LWWNRQVS 

Learning 
Disabilities 

£5,000 

7 
Kite Trust 

PCXGSCMC 
LGBTQ Mental 

Health 
£6,500 

Page 18



8 Blue Smile NSXBJNJT Mental Health £5,422 

9 Cambridge Acorn 
Jazz BZWWRRPP 

Mental Health £5,000 

10 Histon & Impington 
M Health XSMCPDPN 

Mental Health  
£4,190 

11 Romsey Mill  VPTQWPXM Mental health £4,158 

12 Unique Feet FCGGIZBS Mental Health £7,500 

13 SSYI Sawston SQWLKHFF Non-specific £7,000 

 

10. Of the thirteen applications, eight addressed mental health, two addressed food/diet, 

two addressed anti-social behaviour and one was non-specific. 

 

11. Appendix A gives an end of year summary with officer comments on what the schemes 

and initiatives have achieved since funds were awarded in January 2022. 

 

12. The funding has largely been spent or allocated for spending.10 of the organisations 

have achieved the objectives stated in their applications. The following three 

organisations are behind schedule and Appendix A provides details.: 

 Orchard Park Community Council - project did not get under way until March 

2022 and will not be completed until the end of March 2023. We await further 

information about outcomes achieved and to what degree there are synergies 

between this work and the Council’s Community Safety Partnership and Community 

Led Plan work, which could increase the sustainability of the outcomes GAC is 

asked to consider recommending an extension to the original timescales.  

 Orwell Eco Youth Council - three-month delay before recruitment of a youth 

worker started as the Parish Council discussed options for a way forward. This was 

also compounded by no one coming forward to take the role on once it was 

advertised. Therefore, the project could not properly start until June 2022.  Although 

they have achieved their main objectives, their estimated completion date is July 

2023 and consequently GAC is asked to recommend an extension to the original 

timescales. 

 Friends of Histon & Impington Community (HI Friends) – the original training 

provider withdrew in July 2022 which was a significant project setback. A 

replacement trainer was sourced and confirmed in October 2022.  GAC is asked to 

consider recommending an extension to the agreed timescales. 

 

13. If requested, a further paper could be brought to GAC summarising the final outcomes 

of the three projects that are incomplete at present.  

Background Papers 

Grants Advisory Committee Meetings 
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1096&Year=0  


[...]
 activities that they would not otherwise have been able to enjoy. 

 They have made connections and started to build relationships with around 10 

young people to date.  

 Through working with Orchard Park’s young people during detached sessions 

and on trips out, a group of young women suggested the boxing project, to help 

boost self-confidence, personal safety, fitness. 

 To date Romsey Mill have invoiced for £5,952.93 representing 42 detached 

sessions, 9 boxing sessions and 2 trips out. 

Challenges: 

 The organisation commissioned to carry out the engagement work with Orchard 

Park’s young people are still completing the work and will be gathering feedback.  

 There are quite a few objectives to fulfil in a relatively short space of time, and 

some overlap between them. It might be more achievable to focus on 

empowering young people to build self-confidence and resilience and developing 

opportunities to engage in positive activities. Developing social capacity could be 

a longer-term project. 

3. Waterbeach and Landbeach Action for Youth (WAY) Youth Club 

About the applicant:  Support and educate young people aged 11-16 years through 

the provision of multiple weekly open access youth club sessions and outreach youth 

work. Aim to inspire and support their members so they may develop as individuals 

and valuable members of the community. 

Grant awarded: £5,722 

Category: Diet 

Page 22



Appendix A 
 

Proposals for Grant Funding: To provide a ‘Creative Cooking’ programme to teach 

young people how to be creative with ingredients and to cook nutritious, cost-

effective meals whilst reducing food waste and how to be confident and safe in the 

kitchen. This is intended to help young people's mental health by teaching them new 

skills including self-sufficiency, allowing them to talk freely about anything that is 

bothering them whilst they are engaged in a relaxing activity. 

Status: Achieved objectives 

Outputs/outcomes of fu
[...]
NCA staff.  This information is to be used to 

ensure that benefits are used to best advantage in their ongoing education. 

Challenges: None reported. 

 

10. Friends of Histon & Impington Community (HI Friends) 

About the applicant: A village charity that aims to help support wellbeing, mobility, 

sport and recreation for the local community. 

Grant awarded: £4,190 

Category: Mental Health 

Proposals for Grant Funding: To help young people and their peers develop a 

healthier lifestyle and make their voice heard around wellbeing issues. This will be 

achieved by providing a team of trained young people within Impington Village 

College that will act, alongside a team of adults, as mental health champions. This 

team will be recognised as individuals that: 

 Students can approach with mental health matters, for themselves or if they are 

concerned about someone else.  

 Will be visible to their peers at break and lunchtimes and will initiate 

conversations about mental wellbeing with their peers during these times.  

 Conduct wellbeing workshops (supported by an appropriate adult but led by the 

young person) to share information, tools and techniques as well as opening up 

conversations around mental wellbeing and breaking down stigma 

 Undertake ‘outreach’ work within local youth groups, uniformed services as well 

as the local junior football club and other sports groups.  

 Will advocate on behalf of their peers regarding what they feel is important to 

improve young people’s mental wellbeing and they will be encouraged to make 

suggestions and supported in implementing initiatives. 

Status: Delayed until after training provided in May 2023 

Outputs/outcomes of funding: 

Page 31



Appendix A 
 

 HI Friends mental wellbeing worker started discussions on project 

implementation with Impington Village College (IVC) in March 2022. This person 

is also a counsellor and provides 4 hours counselling a week for young people 

and run
[...]
dren, for a while 

Page 36



Appendix A 
 

 The group developed a performance which they showcased on stage at the 

Guildhall to a standing ovation at our RAREfest event in December 2022 to 

showcase to a public audience and help raise awareness about rare diseases. 

Challenges: None recorded. 

 

13. Shelford and Stapleford Youth Initiative (SSYI) 

 

About the applicant: To promote the physical, mental, educational, social and 

spiritual welfare of young people in the villages of Great Shelford, Little Shelford and 

Stapleford, and other neighbouring villages in South Cambridgeshire, fully supporting 

equality, diversity and inclusion, by the provision and delivery of youth services and 

community facilities and the promotion of community projects, in accordance with 

Christian principles. 

Grant awarded: £7,000 

Category: Non-specific 

Proposals for Grant Funding: Expanding the work of the SSYI amongst young 

people resident in Sawston. To provide a safe space for social interaction; with direct 

support to hard-to-reach vulnerable young people (11-18 years old) to build trust, 

confidence and overcome behavioural issues.  

Planning of specific activities will be done jointly with the young people. Young 

leaders can take on more responsible roles with the support of the professional 

youth workers. 

Status: Achieved objectives 

Outputs/outcomes of funding: 

 Activity planning was done with the young people as intended. Some of them 

took on tasks e.g., helping lead specific activities like the outdoor sports sessions 

 The core of their work is to build self-confidence and social skills amongst young 

people. This has been achieved by group activities (sports, games, cooking, 

trips…) as well as more focused 1:1 (with 7 young people) and mentoring work (4 

referred by the village college) 

 The work in Sawston has acted as a magnet for young people to investigate and 

enquire. Many have subsequently joined in SSYI’s existing p
[...]
 April 2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resources 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Gareth Bell, Communications and Communities 
Service Manager 

 

 
 

Community Chest Grant: Funding 
Applications 

Executive Summary 

1. To consider new applications received between 13 March 2023 to 31 March 2023 
the Community Chest Grant funding scheme.   

Key Decision 

2. No  

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that the Grants Advisory Committee considers all applications 
for funding that are set out in Appendix A to this report and makes a 
recommendation to the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance regarding the level of 
funding (£0 - £2,000) to be awarded for each, or defers a decision, if further 
information is required, or rejects an application if it doesn’t comply with the grant 
criteria. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The Grants Advisory Committee’s role is to consider and make recommendations 
to the Lead Cabinet Member responsible for grants, or Cabinet as appropriate, 
including, but not limited to: 
 
a) Reviewing the Council’s grants schemes to ensure they reflect Council 

priorities.  
 

b) Designing any new or revised grants schemes, including consideration of 
criteria and guidance applicable in respect of each scheme.  
 

c) Considering applications made under the Council’s grants schemes.  

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 

Details 

5. The Community Chest is grant funding available to voluntary and community 
sector groups, charities and public sector bodies wishing to further improve 
quality of life in South Cambridgeshire. Applicants may apply for up to £2,000 and 
the community activity or project must deliver one or more of the following:  
 

 Improvements to community buildings and spaces (i.e., village halls / pavilions 
/ play areas etc)  

 Repairs to historic buildings / monuments / memorials 

 Equipment / capital purchase 

 Materials 

 Start-up costs (may include training of staff / volunteers, hall hire and other 
revenue costs) 

 Costs involved with the creation of a Community-Led Plan (not the resulting 
projects) 

 Enhance the natural environment / result in a sustainable increase in local 
biodiversity 

 Provide a benefit to those affected by the cost-of-living crisis  
 

In accordance with the criteria, Parish Councils of any size can apply for 
biodiversity grants through this fund  

 
Parish Councils are also eligible to apply if they are using funds to deliver 
community engagement for the creation of a Community-Led Plan.  
 
Parish Councils are also eligible to apply if they are using funds to provide a 
benefit to those affected by the cost-of-living crisis.  
 

6. Guidance notes and full eligibility criteria can be found at Appendix C 
 

7. The total amount of funding available for Community Chest Grants in 2022/23 is 
£48,225.31.  

 
8. In addition, there is £20,000** ringfenced for 2022/23 for Biodiversity Grants, 

£48,000 ringfenced (expiring in October 2023) for the creation of Community-
Led Plans and £20,000 ringfenced until end March 2023 (obtained from a 
successful bid to the Integrated Care System) for cost-of-living crisis projects. 
 

9. A summary of the applications can be found at Appendix A (copies of the 
applications forms are available from the Communities Team upon request).   

 
10. A 6-month progress report from Hope against Poverty CIC has been provided at 

Appendix B about the Christmas food hampers which were funded at the 
September 2022 Grants Advisory Committee. This includes evidence on the 
actual distribution costs incurred (including how many parcels were delivered by 
the driver, how many were picked up in person, how many multiples were picked 
up by friends or relatives, and the fuel and van costs). 

Page 40



 
11. The table below details the budget remaining at the time of this report within each 

subsection of the Community Chest, as well as the number of applications made, 
and the total amounts applied for. As highlighted in red, if all Community Chest 
applications are funded this month, there will be deficit of -£10,445.59 in the main 
Community Chest grant fund (excluding ring-fenced funds).   
 

Type  

(total fund for 

the period) 

Date 

fund 

expires 

Total 

budget at 

last month 

Applications 

received this 

month 

Total 

applied for 

this month 

Remaining 

budget if all 

projects funded 

this month 

Community 

Chest 

(£48,225.31)*  

31 March 

2023 

-£4,479.59 
 

5 £5,966 -£10,445.59 

Biodiversity 

(£20,000) ** 

31 March 

2023 
£13,558.41 3 £3,950 £9,608.41 

Community-

Led Plans 

(£48,000) 

October 

2023 

£45,780 
 

0 0 
£45,780 

 

Cost- Of 

Living 

(£20,000) 

31 March 

2023 

£18,468.08 
 

0 0 £18,468.08 

Total - £73,326.90 8 £9,916 £63,410.90 

* £58,000 (annual allocation) minus £9,774.69 (- £9,774.69 being the balance after the 
applications received in March were funded in April). 
**£10,000 plus remaining £10,000 from 2021/2022 financial year 

Options 

12. The Grants Advisory Committee may consider all applications for funding that are 
set out in Appendix A of this report and recommend to the Lead Cabinet Member 
for Finance to: 
 

A) award the amount of funding requested, 
B) award an alternative amount of funding, including zero funding,   
C) defer a decision, if further information is required from grant applicants, or 
D) reject an application stating the reason for this. 

Page 41



Implications 

13. There are no significant implications  

Consultation responses 

14. Wherever possible, local members have been consulted on applications that 
directly affect their local area.  

Alignment with Council Priority Areas 

15. The corporate aims are referenced in the criteria and guidance notes for the 
Community Chest. 

Background Papers 

Grants Advisory Committee Meetings 
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1096&Year=0  

Appendices 

Appendix A: Applicatio
[...]
demic, we made the bold and exciting 

decision to become a social enterprise and registered as Let's Run Girls Ltd, a company limited by 

guarantee.’ 

 

The Parish Council have supplied a letter of support: 

Duxford Parish Council are issuing this Letter of Support in respect of Let's Run Girls in its important 
aim to improve the physical and mental wellbeing of both Duxford parishioners and further afield. 
 
Following the Covid lockdowns, Duxford Parish has now begun to rebuild its community again with 
classes such as trampolining, karate, and a bereavement group now in place at our community centre 
and recreation ground, encouraging people of all ages to leave their houses and take part in group 
activities. 
 
It is for this reason that Duxford Parish Council fully supports Let's Run Girls and the 
benefits exercise can have on an individual’s wellbeing. 

Page 55



Appendix A 

 

Cllr Peter McDonald: 

Yes it looks very good. I support. 

 

Total Project Cost: £1,650  Total Applied For: £1,650 

 

Page 56



Appendix B 
 

Hope against Poverty CIC 6-month report – Christmas Hampers 

Information was requested at the September 2022 meeting of the Grants Advisory 
Committee about the actual distribution costs incurred to the project (to include how 
many parcels were delivered by the driver, how many were picked up in person, how 
many multiples were picked up by friends or relatives, and the fuel and van costs). 
 

Update: 

 56 parcels delivered across South Cambridgeshire by the driver 

 0 parcels picked up in person 

 0 multiples were picked up by friends or relatives 
 
Expenses: 
 

Expenses  

Purchases  

                           Bookers                         £332.24  

                           Bookers                         £235.00  

                           In kind Direct                £777.77  

                           B&M St Neots                £341.99  

                           Morrisons                       £8.50
[...]
switch 

your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode. 

 

Banners, Placards and similar items 



You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, 

placard, poster or other similar item.  If you do so, the Chair will suspend the meeting 

until such items are removed. 

 

Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chair will warn the 

person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chair will order their removal 

from the meeting room.  If there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting 

room open to the public, the Chair may call for that part to be cleared. The meeting 

will be suspended until order has been restored. 

 

Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke 

Free Policy. No one can smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car 

park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 

 

Food and Drink 

Until the lifting of Covid restrictions, no vending machines are available. Bottled 

water is available for attendees at meetings. 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Electric Vehicle Charge Point Grant: Funding Applications
	Appendix A - Application details
	Appendix B - Criteria and guidelines

	6 Children and Young People's Grant end of Year Report 2023
	Appendix A-Children and young people

	7 Community Chest: Funding Applications
	Appendix A April 2023
	Appendix B.Hope against Poverty CIC 6-month report
	Appendix C - Community Chest Guidance April 2023

	 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall



Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Friday, 28 April 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Present:       Councillor Jose Hales– Chair 

Bill Handley, Sunita Hansraj, Judith Rippeth, John Williams 
 
Officers:       Emma Dyer   Development Officer (Community-Led Plans) 

Keira Mbye   Democratic Services Officer  
Patrick Adams  Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
Councillors in attendance: 
 

Councillor Cllr Sue Ellington – Vice-Chair was in attendance remotely, by 
invitation. 

 
 
Rachel Vollerthun from Sheddit! was in attendance remotely, by invitation. 
 
  
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Councillor Sue Ellington was in attendance remotely.  
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, 

the minutes of the meeting held Friday, 31 March 2023. 
  
4. Guest speaker - Rachel Vollerthun 
 
 Councillor Jose Hales welcomed Rachel Vollerthun from Sheddit! to the Grants 

Committee. 
 
Rachel Vollerthun thanked officers and members for their support and shared a 
presentation showing how the Community Chest Grant funded the project which 
included a launch festival to encourage residents to become more sustainable, and 
a school visit to encourage young people to create biodiversity within the garden.  
Other activities included a clothes swap, vegan farm, and repair café.  
 
 
 
 
 

  



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 28 April 2023 

5. Electric Vehicle Charge Point Grant: Funding Applications 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee was asked to consider the grant application for 

South Cambridgeshire District Councils, Electric Vehicle Charge Point Fund 
2023/24 and make a recommendation to the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance. 
 
SCDC’s Electric Vehicle Charge Point Fund 2023/24 (LGGZBFKD) - Would be 
approved and funded at the full amount requested of £12,592 
 

  
6. Children and Young People's Grant end of Year Report 2023 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee was reminded of the agreement in January 2022 

to allocate £78,000 to provide financial support to children and young people’s 
organisations in the district in a one-off grant fund. Thirteen projects were funded 
totalling £77,920.33 
 
The report provided followed on from the Children and Young People’s Grant 
Review provided on 24 June 2022 and provided the Grants Advisory Committee 
with an end of year update from each organisation as to how the one-off funds 
were spent and the outcomes attained. 
 
The following organisations had achieved the objectives stated in their 
applications: 
 
Cambridge Fire & Rescue Service (PTHGWLFV) 
 
Waterbeach and Landbeach Action for Youth (WAY) Youth Club (MQQWGDLL) 
 
Let’s Cook CIC (VVTLKRSH) 
 
Cambridge Joint Play schemes (LWWNRQVS) 
 
Kite Trust (PCXGSCMC) 
 
Blue Smile (NSXBJNJT) 
 
Cambridge Acorn Jazz (BZWWRRPP) 
 
Romsey Mill (VPTQWPXM) 
 
Cambridge Rare Disease Network (FCGGIZBS) 
 
Shelford and Stapleford Youth Initiative (SSYI) (SQWLKHFF) 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 28 April 2023 

The Grants Advisory Committee was asked to consider recommending an 
extension to the original timescales to Lead Cabinet Member for Finance for the 
following applications: 
 
Orchard Park Community Council (QKKZLZMZ) - The extension was granted, with 
the expectation of the report to be brought to the next Grants Advisory Committee. 
 
Orwell Eco Youth Council (SCFVDWGV) - The extension was granted. 
 
Friends of Histon & Impington Community (HI Friends) (XSMCPDPN) - The 
extension was granted along with the request for unspent funds of £1,980 to go 
towards mental health champion training, tutor group/assembly presentations and 
regular group supervision.  
 

  
7. Community Chest: Funding Applications 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee was asked to consider new applications received 

between 13 March 2023 to 31 March 2023 the Community Chest Grant funding 
scheme and make a recommendation to the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance. 
 
It was noted that if all the Community Chest applications were funded, there would 
be a deficit of -£10,445.59 in the main Community Chest grant fund (excluding 
ring-fenced funds). 
 
The following applications were considered: 
 
Girton Bowls Club (CXPPNTGX) - to be funded at the requested amount of £865 
 
Rampton Tea Club (GMCDSZFP) - to be funded at the requested amount of 
£1,000 
 
Arts and Minds (ZBSPMKBS) - to be funded at the requested amount of £1,951 
 
Bar Hill Allotment Society (NQDSHFJQ) - to be funded at the requested amount of 
£500 
 
Meldreth Village Hall Trustees (DGWRPWMN) - to be funded at the requested 
amount of £2,000 
 
ECO Whittlesford (QLKLHMNT) - to be funded at the requested amount of £1,500 
 
Fulbourn Forum (RGLSZDCB) - to be funded at the requested amount of £450 
 
Let's Run Girls Ltd (MDSFPTQP) (previously deferred) - to be funded at the 
requested amount of £1,650 
 
 
 
 



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 28 April 2023 

A 6-month progress report was brought to the Committee from Hope against 
Poverty CIC that was funded in September 2022 was provided which included 
evidence on the distribution costs incurred (including how many parcels were 
delivered by the driver, how many were picked up in person, how many multiples 
were picked up by friends or relatives, and the fuel and van costs). 
 

  
8. Date of next meeting 
 
 The next meeting to be held on Friday, 26 May 2023 at 10:00 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.00 a.m. 

 

 


